



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREATER PENNSYLVANIA
CARPENTERS' PENSION FUND,
derivatively on behalf of nominal
defendant IMPERVA, INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

CHARLES GIANCARLO,
THERESIA GOUW, SHLOMO
KRAMER, STEVEN KRAUSZ,
ALBERT PIMENTEL, FRANK
SLOOTMAN, DAVID STROHM,
JAMES TOLONEN, and IMPERVA,
INC.

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 531, 2015

APPEAL FROM THE OPINION
AND ORDER DATED
SEPTEMBER 2, 2015 OF THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE IN
C.A. No. 9833-VCP

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL
PLLC
Jeremy Friedman
Spencer Oster
David Tejtrel
240 East 79th Street, Suite A
New York, NY 10075
Tel: (888) 529-1108

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Christine S. Azar (Bar No. 4170)
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Ryan T. Keating (Bar No. 5504)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1340
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2530

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

Dated: December 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COMPLAINT RAISES A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT A MAJORITY OF THE DEMAND BOARD IS DISINTERESTED OR INDEPENDENT.....	1
II. THE COMPLAINT RAISES A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE BOARD’S APPROVAL OF THE ACQUISITION CONSTITUTED A VALID EXERCISE OF BUSINESS JUDGMENT.....	9
A. Plaintiff Need Only Have Alleged a Breach of the Duty of Loyalty or Care for Demand to be Excused.....	9
B. Plaintiff Pleaded with Particularity Bad Faith and Grossly Negligent Conduct.....	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	18
<i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	13
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	4, 5
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	18
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>modified</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	13
<i>Del. Cty. Empls. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	2, 4
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	11
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	11, 12
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012)	11
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	13
<i>In re INFOUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	4, 9
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	2, 3
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)	10

<i>In re Limited, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 2002)	3, 8, 9
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	10, 13, 16
<i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	16
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	11
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	2
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm't Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	10
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991)	18
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 2015 WL 7721882 (Del. Nov. 30, 2015)	16
<i>In re Santa Fe Corp. Pac. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	2, 8, 9, 17
<i>Sergeson v. Del. Tr. Co.</i> , 413 A.2d 880 (Del. 1980)	11
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	16
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015)	19
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	4
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18, 20

<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos., Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989)	11
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	6
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	10
Other Authorities	
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Documenting The Deal: How Quality Control and Candor Can Improve Boardroom Decision-Making and Reduce the Litigation Target Zone</i> , 70 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 679 (2015)	16
Supr. Ct. R. 8	11, 17
